Total, included in the financial result (note 11) 197 141

Remeasurements of employee benefit obligations after termination of the employment relationship are attrib-
utable to the following positions:

2015/16 2016/17

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions -73 261

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions 690 219

Remeasurements from other changes (experience adjustments) -200 60

Total 416 541

Kapsch | 43

The expected allocation for termination benefits for the next fiscal year 2017/2018 amounts to TEUR 275. The
weighted average duration amounts to 8.6 years.

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
over 5
years

Total

Termination benefits 607 385 567 813 853 8,159 11,385

In the following sensitivity analysis for termination benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in
significant actuarial assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant.
However, in reality it will be rather likely that several of these impact quantities will change.

Sensitivity
Changes in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 422 -394

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -44 40

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 8 -7

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp -368 389

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -5 5

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp -8 8

Impact of changes in fluctuation

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 5% 21 -21

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 5% 0 0

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 5% 1 -1

The following amounts are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as expenses for retirement
benefits:

2015/16 2016/17

Change in liabilities recognized on the balance sheet:

Carrying amount as of March 31 of prior year 15,520 14,603

Remeasurements of employee benefit obligations after termination of the
employment relationship -185 -20

Current service cost 7 6

Interest expense 312 314

Payments -876 -892

Currency translation differences -176 76

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 14,603 14,088

Total, included in the staff costs (note 8) 7 6

Total, included in the financial result (note 11) 312 314

Remeasurements of employee benefit obligations after termination of the employment are relationship attrib-
utable to the following positions:

2015/16 2016/17

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 0 0

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions -208 349

Remeasurements from other changes (experience adjustments) 23 -369

Total -185 -20

The expected allocation for retirement benefits for the next fiscal year 2017/2018 amounts to TEUR 277. The
weighted average duration amounts to 10.0 years.

Kapsch | 43 Kapsch | 44

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
over 5
years

Total

Termination benefits 847 824 823 821 817 13,059 17,192

In the following sensitivity analysis for pension obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant
actuarial assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant. However, in
reality it will be rather likely that several of these impact quantities will change.

Changes in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 602 -556

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -52 47

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 0 0

Impact of changes in salary increases